

22-539

To Be Argued By:
SAMUEL P. ROTHSCHILD

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 22-539

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—v.—

Appellee,

DEVON ARCHER,

Defendant-Appellant,

JASON GALANIS, GARY HIRST, JOHN GALANIS,
also known as Yanni, HUGH DUNKERLEY,
MICHELLE MORTON, BEVAN COONEY,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

SAMUEL P. ROTHSCHILD,
NEGAR TEKEEI
HAGAN SCOTTEN,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	3
A. The First Bond Issuance	3
B. The Second Bond Issuance.	7
C. Lies to the BIT Board.	9
D. The Third Bond Issuance.	9
E. The Cover-Up and Aftermath	11
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I— The District Court’s Sentence Was Procedurally Reasonable.	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
1. This Court Reinstates the Jury’s Verdict	13
2. The Sentencing.	15
B. Applicable Law	17
C. Discussion	19
POINT II— This Court Should Not Revisit Its Prior Decision	25
POINT III— The District Court Correctly Denied Archer’s Motion to Suppress.	27

	PAGE
A. Relevant Facts	27
B. Applicable Law	29
1. Particularity	29
2. Severance of Infirm Clauses	30
3. Good Faith	31
4. Standard Of Review.	32
C. Discussion	32
1. The Warrants Were Particular.	32
2. Any Infirmities Are Severable	37
3. The Good Faith Exception Applies	38
POINT IV— The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury	41
A. Applicable Law	41
B. Discussion	42
1. The Conscious Avoidance Instruction Was Proper.	42
2. The Government’s Arguments Did Not Create a Flaw in the Jury Instructions	45

	PAGE
3. Judge Abrams Correctly Declined to Instruct the Jury on Multiple Conspiracies	47
POINT V— The District Court Properly Denied Archer’s Severance Motion	50
A. Relevant Facts	50
B. Applicable Law	52
C. Discussion	53
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	36
<i>Deem v. DiMella-Deem</i> , 941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	18
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	31
<i>Hollis v. Smith</i> , 571 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1978)	21

	PAGE
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	56
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	18
<i>United States v. Ables</i> , 167 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 15 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1994)	53
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	45
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 977 F. 3d 181 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Bari</i> , 750 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1984)	55
<i>United States v. Bertling</i> , 611 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2010)	18, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Bryser</i> , 954 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1992)	48
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 881 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2018)	34

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 461 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Cusimano</i> , 123 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1997)	48
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 720 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2013)	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. D'Amico</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Dawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021)	48, 49
<i>United States v. DiNome</i> , 954 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1992)	55, 56
<i>United States v. Falso</i> , 544 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	44, 46
<i>United States v. Feyrer</i> , 333 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)	53
<i>United States v. Fiorelli</i> , 133 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Fiorito</i> , 640 F.3d 338 (8th Cir. 2011)	34

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Gabinskaya</i> , 829 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2016)	41
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	31, 35, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Gantias</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Goffer</i> , 721 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	43
<i>United States v. Hidalgo</i> , 736 F. App'x 255 (2d Cir. 2018)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Hourihan</i> , 66 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1995)	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008)	18, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 862 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2017)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Johansen</i> , 56 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Landesman</i> , 17 F.4th 298 (2d Cir. 2021)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Lange</i> , 834 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2016)	44, 45, 46

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	31, 32, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990)	48
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	57
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 753 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Muratov</i> , 849 F. App'x 301 (2d Cir. 2021)	44
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 657 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)	53
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 648 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 475 F. App'x 385 (2d Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 411 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 20

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Romain</i> , 678 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2017)	41
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 988 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 783 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2015)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 526 F. Supp. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	34
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	54, 56
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 925 F. Supp. 991 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Scarpa</i> , 913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990)	54
<i>United States v. Shi Yan Liu</i> , 239 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Slaton</i> , 801 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 513 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Spinelli</i> , 352 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2003)	54, 56
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	53

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003)	44
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	49
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 113 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1997)	50
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990)	55
<i>United States v. Wedd</i> , 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	43
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 960 F.2d 212 (1st Cir. 1992)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 690 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012)	46, 47
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	53, 54, 58
<i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	18, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	52, 53
